

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Judge John L. Kane**

Master Docket No. 09-md-02063-JLK-KMT (MDL Docket No. 2063)

**IN RE: OPPENHEIMER ROCHESTER FUNDS GROUP SECURITIES
LITIGATION**

This document relates to the following Actions:

In re AMT-Free Municipals Fund

09-cv-1243-JLK (*Prince*)
09-cv-1447-JLK (*Connel*)
09-cv-1510-JLK (*Amato*)
09-cv-1619-JLK (*Furman*)

In re AMT-Free New York Municipal Fund

09-cv-1621-JLK (*Isaac*)
09-cv-1781-JLK (*Kurz*)

In re Rochester National Municipal Fund

09-cv-550-JLK (*Bock*)
09-cv-706-JLK (*Stokar*)
09-cv-927-JLK (*Tackmann*)
09-cv-1042-JLK (*Krim*)
09-cv-1060-JLK (*Truman*)
09-cv-1482-JLK (*Laufer*)
09-cv-1908-JLK (*Lariviere*)

In re Rochester Fund Municipals

09-cv-703-JLK (*Begley*)
09-cv-1479-JLK (*Bernstein*)
09-cv-1481-JLK (*Mershon*)
09-cv-1622-JLK (*Stern*)
09-cv-1478-JLK (*Vladimir*)
09-cv-1480-JLK (*Weiner*)

In re New Jersey Municipal Fund

09-cv-1406-JLK (*Unanue*)
09-cv-1617-JLK (*Baladi*)
09-cv-1618-JLK (*Seybold*)
09-cv-1620-JLK (*Trooskin*)

In re Pennsylvania Municipal Fund

09-cv-1483-JLK (*Woods*)
09-cv-1368-JLK (*Egts*)
09-cv-1765-JLK (*Wunderly*)

**MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENTS
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
III. ARGUMENT: THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE CRITERIA FOR FINAL APPROVAL	5
A. The Standard of Review of a Proposed Class Action Settlement	5
B. The Settlement Should Be Approved as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate to the Classes.....	7
1. The proposed Settlement was achieved only after arduous arm’s-length negotiations by capable and fully-informed counsel and is not the result of collusion.	7
2. The strengths and weaknesses of the Actions and the risks of establishing liability support the proposed Settlement under the second <i>Gottlieb/Jones</i> factor.	10
a. Pending motions could be decided against Lead Plaintiffs.	11
b. Defendants could have prevailed on motions for summary judgment or at trial.	11
(1) Defendants contest the claims of misrepresentation.	12
(2) Defendants maintain they did not violate their investment objectives.....	12
(3) Defendants could have prevailed on their statute of limitations arguments at trial.	13
(4) Defendants maintain that Lead Plaintiffs cannot show loss causation.....	14
3. The amount of the Settlement relative to the most realistic recoverable damages.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
4. The parties’ judgment that the Settlement is fair and reasonable.....	18
C. Class Reaction to Date Supports Approval.....	19
D. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved.....	22
E. The Court Should Affirm Its Certification of the Classes.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Alvarado Partners v. Mehta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1989).....	6, 10, 15, 19
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 667 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>In re Core Bond Fund</i> , No. 09-cv-1186-JLK-KMT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112949 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)	10
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Diaz v. Romer</i> , 801 F. Supp. 405 (D. Colo. 1992).....	6
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993)	6, 10, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grady v. De Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1969)	6
<i>Horton v. Leading Edge Mktg.</i> , No. 04-cv-00212, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63533 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2007).....	21
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	8
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	6, 15, 19
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000)	22
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51439 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006).....	6, 7, 22, 23
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	16
<i>In re Merrill Lynch</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156, 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17
<i>In re N.M. Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1984).....	7, 19
<i>Newton v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-1650, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33965 (D. Colo. May 26, 2006)	22
<i>In re Omnivision Techs.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	22
<i>In re Oppenheimer Champion Income Fund Sec. Fraud Class Action</i> , No. 09-cv-386-JLK-KMT (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)	10
<i>In re Prudential Sec., Inc. L.P. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1005, 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-01451, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71039 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2006)	6
<i>In re Qwest Comm'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....	21
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Rubenstein v. Republic Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 74 F.R.D. 337 (N.D. Tex. 1976)	15
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>In re State Street Bank & Trust Co. Fixed Income Funds Invs. Litig.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<i>State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	10, 15
<i>In re Toys "R" Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-1561, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68336 (D. Colo. May 19, 2014)	5, 7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	6
<i>Winkler v. NRD Mining, Ltd.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dr. Renzo Comolli and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review* (NERA 2013)..... 17

Laarni Bulan, Ellen Ryan and Laura Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2013 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2013)..... 17
